SANDSTONE CITY COUNCIL

REGULAR MEETING

December 19, 2007

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Atterbury called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Members present:
Edmond, Johnson, Atterbury, Bonander

Members absent:
Stadin

Staff present:
Administrator Griffith, Recording Secretary Hormillosa, Aaron Johnson, CATV

Others present:
Andrea Hormillosa, Dean Peterson, Andy Andrews, Andy Spartz, Tim Franklin, Tom Jensen

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Staff and members recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

ADDITIONS OR CORRECTIONS TO THE AGENDA

Motion Bonander, second Edmond to approve the agenda with the note that there is a new memo provided regarding the Minnesota Street project.  Motion carried 4-0.

SPECIAL ITEMS OF BUSINESS

Board of Review training
In order for the Council to act as the Board of Review, at least one member must attend the 2-hr training session to be held Thursday, Jan 24th in Rutledge.  Edmond and Atterbury agreed to do so.

PETITIONS OR COMPLAINTS

Johnson noted that snow had been pushed back onto the sidewalk with the last snow removal and also cautioned the City snow removal crew to be careful when operating the skidsteer around the decorative lampposts.  The Administrator invited comments from the public regarding snow removal to help assist the City crew.  

Bonander commented on the success of the Ice Fest, noting increased attendance and the issue of the need for additional parking in the future.

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

Motion Bonander, second Johnson to approve the meeting minutes of December 5, 2007.  Motion carried 4-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

Motion Edmond, second Johnson to accept the consent agenda as follows:  Approve hire for Lions Hill warming house attendant. Motion carried 4-0.

FINANCE OFFICER’S REPORT

Motion Bonander, second Edmond to approve and pay claims in the amount of $54,737.91.  Motion carried 4-0.

The Finance Officer provided the Council with the Cash Balance, Revenue & Expenditure report of November 2007.

2007 Budget Amendments

The Finance Officer is recommending the following budget amendments to bring the budget into line with actual expenditures:


Increase General Revenue


$122,000


Increase General Expenditure


$ 27,000


Decrease EDA Replace Res Revenue

$ 12,600


Increase EDA Replace Res Expenditure
$ 17,500


Increase EDA Expenditure


$ 36,000


Increase EDA Operating Res Exp

$ 50,000


Decrease 2001 Wastewater Bond Rev
$186,000


Increase 2001 Wastewater Bond Exp

$   1,500


Decrease 97 Fire Truck Lease Revenue
$   4,750


Decrease 97 Fire Truck Lease Exp

$   4,300


Decrease MN Street Improvement Rev
$   5,000


Decrease MN Street Improvement Rev
$ 17,000


Increase Capital Revenue


$ 59,300


Increase Capital Expenditure


$ 80,000


Increase TIF Revenue



$     800


Increase TIF Expenditure


$    800


Decrease Tax Abatement Rev


$  2,600


Decrease Tax Abatement Exp


$  4,600


Increase DEED Grant Revenue

$649,703


Increase DEED Grant Expenditure

$649,703


Increase MN St. Improvement 07 Rev
$305,900


Increase MN St. Improvement 07 Rev
$282,350


Increase Water Revenue


$ 10,000


Increase Water Expenditure


$ 23,000


Decrease Sewer Expenditure


$232,000


Decrease Golf Revenue


$ 25,000


Decrease Golf Expenditure


$ 72,.000

Motion Bonander, second Edmond to approve the recommended 2007 budget amendments, bringing the budget into line with actual expenditures.  Motion carried 4-0.

PUBLIC HEARING

2008 Levy and Budget adoption

The City has proposed a 2008 Budget which calls for a Levy of $468,336, an increase of 3.52%.  

Motion Johnson, second Bonander to open the public hearing at 7:14 p.m.  Motion carried 4-0.

Tim Franklin asked if the 2007 Budget amendments were taken into account when the Levy was proposed, as he would like to see the increased Cash Balance be used to reduce the proposed 2008 Levy.  Griffith responded that these changes were not taken into account.

Johnson questioned what percent of the total operating budget is held in reserve accounts.  Griffith responded that the State Auditor recommends that the reserve maintain a balance equal to 4-6 months of the City’s operating budget.  The City currently has approximately $500,000 in unrestricted reserves with a $1.1 million operating budget, placing it on the high end of the recommendations.  Johnson also suggested that $10,000 could theoretically be cut from the Wild River budget due to decreased vacancies with the resulting increased revenues.  

Edmond pointed out that the City is considering improvements to Sixth Street and City parks, items it has not included in the budget.  Additionally, he noted that there are always unforeseen expenses and that the Council has worked diligently to achieve the level of the proposed levy, which is reasonable especially when compared with other cities.  He stated that he is opposed, on general principle, to drawing on the cash reserves to cover operating expenses.  

Bonander felt strongly that to use cash from General Reserves would limit the flexibility the City has in the coming year.  He expressed in interest in maintaining the financial position whereby the City could respond proactively regarding hospital expansion.

Motion Bonander, second Johnson to close the public hearing at 7:40 p.m.  Motion carried 4-0.  

Griffith addressed the public perception that an increase in the levy corresponds directly to an increase in an individual’s taxes.  Every property is different and its taxes will depend on what its market value is and what kind of increase it had in that market value.

He also noted that the City has no control over the School District and County portion of the property tax which could raise your property tax even if there were no increase in the city portion of the tax.  He also estimated that a reduction in the proposed levy might not decrease one’s property tax as an increase in value may offset any reduction in levy.   

The Council could use its cash reserves to reduce a levy increase but that is a policy decision and as the Administrator he recommends that the Council not adopt such a policy.

Andy Andrews inquired as to the 2007 Capital Projects expenditures.  Griffith noted that $140,000 had been spent through the month of November.

Andy Spartz asked about an unencumbered Capital Projects line item.  Griffith responded that there is flexibility in the Capital Projects budget and that $15,000 is set aside each year for undesignated projects.

Motion Bonander, second Edmond to adopt Resolution 2007 – 27 Resolution adopting final 2008 City budget.  Motion carried 3-1. 

Motion Atterbury, second Johnson to reduce the proposed 2008 Levy by taking $16,000 from cash in the General Reserve.  Motion failed for lack of a majority, 2-2.

Motion Bonander, second Johnson to decrease the Levy in the amount of $2,500 to be taken from cash in the General Reserve, resulting in a Levy increase of 3%.  Motion failed, 1-3.

Motion Bonander, second Atterbury to adopt Resolution 2007-28, Resolution adopting final tax levy for taxes payable in 2008.  Motion carried 4-0.

OLD AND CONTINUING BUSINESS

There was none.

NEW BUSINESS

Zoning Map amendment

The City has recently extended zoning controls to an area of Sandstone Township which includes a single-family subdivision called North Oaks of Sandstone.  This subdivision received final plat approval from the County but does not meet the current zoning requirements of the City.  The developer has requested that the City allow the County subdivision approval as a Finding of Fact and also to substitute for the requirements under City ordinance.  

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on the matter on December 12th and is recommending that the City approve amending the zoning for this subdivision to Single Family Planned Unit Development and to make the necessary amendment to the Zoning Map.

Motion Johnson, second Bonander to rezone North Oaks of Sandstone as Single Family Planned Unit Development and make changes to the Zoning Map to reflect the same.  Motion carried 4-0.

Variance – North Oaks of Sandstone

With the rezoning of North Oaks of Sandstone to a Single Family Planned Unit Development, the project is now required under City ordinance to set aside 20% of the property for public use.  However, as the plat had been approved by the County where no such requirement existed and the developer cannot comply with the requirements of the City ordinance, the developer is requesting a variance.

The Planning Commission considered this issue at the public hearing held on December 12th and is recommending, based on a Finding of Fact, that a variance be approved.

Motion Johnson, second Bonander to grant to North Oaks of Sandstone a variance from Section 515.29 subdivision 2(e) of the Zoning Code, exempting it from the requirement that 20% of the property be set aside for public use based on the Finding of Fact presented.  Motion carried 4-0.

Thorvig’s Plat – storm water

According to the Development Agreement with XMAT-III for the development of Thorvig’s Addition, the City must certify completion of the rain garden and regional storm water pond, accept them and accept the transfer by warranty deed for them.  Doing so will complete the Development Agreement and provide approval to complete the DEED Redevelopment Grant that was received for this project.  This approval is subject to receipt of the maintenance plan for the rain garden and storm water pond for which the City will be responsible.

Motion Bonander, second Edmond to approve Resolution 2007-26, Resolution certifying proper completion of certain public improvements relating to the plat of Thorvig’s Addition and accepting them for maintenance.  Motion carried 4-0.

Snow removal

The City has a snow removal policy and an ordinance relating to the removal of snow from private and public properties.  The State and County prohibit placing snow from private property onto the right-of-way.  A proposed ordinance would add language prohibiting placing snow onto the public right-of-way from private property.    

Johnson questioned the enforcement of such an ordinance.  Edmond suggested that action be delayed to allow the council to consider it.

Motion Bonander, second Atterbury to adopt Ordinance 2007-15.  Motion failed for lack of a majority, 2-2.

Rail station layout

In an attempt to make the Sandstone location of a regional rail station more appealing and to facilitate financing opportunities for a “green” station, the Council is asked to request a proposal from Snake River Land Planning and Radloff Architects for the cost to prepare new cost estimates and additional drawings for a station that would be LEED certified.

Edmond pointed out that requesting the proposal would not incur any additional costs to the City.

Motion Edmond, second Bonander to request a proposal from Snake River Land Planning and Radloff Architects for the cost of preparing new cost estimates and some additional drawings for a station that would be LEED certified.  Motion carried 4-0.

Consider offer of property to the City

The City was offered, in late 2006, an abandoned Kettle River Railroad right-of-way parcel of land located just east of Highway 123 and west of Old Military Road.  The City’s interest in the parcel was for the development of an alternative route for storm water.  The City and the owners were not able, at that time, to come to an agreement.  The owners are again offering the property.  The Planning Commission reviewed the offer and commented that it sees no public benefit as other drainage arrangements have been made.

Motion Johnson, second Edmond to reject the Hawkinson offer of land.  Motion carried 3-1.

Minnesota Street Project – approve payment

Bauerly Brothers is requesting final payment (pay request #2) in the amount of $37,915.83 for the Minnesota Street project.  S.E.H. has reviewed and approved the payment.   

Motion Bonander, second Edmond to approve final payment of $37,915.83 to Bauerly Brothers, Inc (Knife River) subject to receipt of corrected Certificate of Insurance.  Motion carried 4-0.

REPORTS
Motion, second to accept reports as follows:  Summary of paid claims, Planning Commission minutes – December 12, Safety Committee minutes – December 12, Park & Recreation Commission minutes – December 17, PeopleService operations report – December 10, Driver’s License renewal station memorandum – November 28.  Motion carried 4-0.

WRITTEN NOTICES AND COMMUNICATIONS

There were none.

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

Griffith reminded the Council of the organizational meeting on January 2nd.  He also noted the LMC training on best value contracting, the information sent to Sandstone Township on zoning, the memo to the Chamber regarding the Chamber position and Quarry Days, and the Truth in Taxation survey received from the State of Minnesota requesting feedback on the Truth in Taxation process.  

ADJOURNMENT

Motion Johnson, second Edmond to adjourn at 8:54 p.m.

_______________________________________

Randy Atterbury, Mayor







____________________________________







Attest:







Donna Hormillosa, Recording Secretary

